

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH)	
RESEARCH GROUP, et al.,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 19-166 (TJK)
	v.)	
)	
R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, Secretary,)	
United States Department of Labor, et al.,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 A. The Occupational Safety and Health Act..... 2

 B. The Electronic Reporting Rule 4

 C. OSHA’s delay of the July 2017 deadline to submit 2016 Form 300A data 7

 D. OSHA’s suspension of the July 2018 deadline to submit Form 300 and 301 data 7

 E. The Rollback Rule 10

II. The Plaintiffs..... 10

STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. OSHA’s conclusion that the Rollback Rule is needed to protect worker privacy is arbitrary and capricious..... 15

 A. The Electronic Reporting Rule posed no risk to worker privacy..... 15

 B. OSHA failed to provide a reasoned explanation for disregarding its past determination that the Electronic Reporting Rule protected worker privacy 17

 C. OSHA’s concerns about the risk of “re-identification” and the “sensitivity” of de-identified data are unfounded and do not justify rescinding the reporting requirements..... 20

 1. The risk of re-identification is low..... 20

 2. Sensitive information is protected by current regulations 21

 D. OSHA’s assertion that the Rollback Rule is needed to protect worker privacy is contrary to FOIA 22

1.	FOIA requires the release of the Form 300 and 301 data that employers were required to submit under the Electronic Reporting Rule	23
2.	FOIA establishes the appropriate standard for protecting personal privacy.....	25
E.	Comments submitted on behalf of workers do not support OSHA’s purported privacy concerns	27
II.	OSHA’s failure to consider the benefits of collecting Form 300 and 301 data for purposes other than OSHA enforcement targeting renders the Rollback Rule arbitrary and capricious.	29
III.	The Rollback Rule is arbitrary and capricious because OSHA failed to consider and respond to major substantive comments.	31
A.	OSHA did not provide a sufficient justification for disregarding the additional benefits of data collection for enforcement, compliance, and training that federal and state government partners articulated	32
B.	OSHA did not adequately address the comments stating that the agencies’ findings contradicted the conclusions of the National Academies of Sciences’ report.	36
IV.	OSHA’s assertions regarding cost savings do not justify rescinding the reporting requirements of the Electronic Reporting Rule	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Department of Justice,
248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017)25

Air Alliance Houston v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)19

American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)13

Arieff v. U.S. Department of the Navy,
712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983)28

Bancoult v. McNamara,
227 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002)9

Bartko v U.S. Department of Justice,
898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018)24

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)35

Butte City, California v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)36

Caines v. Addiction Research & Treatment Corp.,
No. 06Civ.3399, 2007 WL 895140 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2007)26

Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA,
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)31

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)24

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017)8

Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)31, 33

**Department of the Air Force v. Rose*,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)21, 23, 24, 28

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....14, 29

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch,
713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....8

**FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....14, 15, 17, 29, 30

Genuine Parts Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....36, 40

Holland-Rantos Co. v. U.S. Department of Health, Education & Welfare,
587 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....39

Horsehead Resource Development Co. v. Browner,
16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....22

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....15

International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....40

Jurewicz v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....23

Lilliputian Systems, Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Administration,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....31

Louisiana Federal Land Bank Association, FLCA v. Farm Credit Administration,
336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....31

Miller v. Allstate Fire & Casualty Insurance Co.,
No. 07-260, 2009 WL 700142 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009).....26

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....13, 30, 35

Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....25

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Service,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....24

National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....35

Natural Resources Defense Council v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....9

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....22, 31

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Labor,
340 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....27

Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....39

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....22

**Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Acosta*,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... *passim*

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....31

Roth v. Sunrise Senior Living Management, Inc.,
No. 2:11-CV-4567, 2012 WL 748401 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2012)26

Schrecker v. U.S. Department of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

Sierra Club v. EPA,
863 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....30–31, 33

Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18, 22

Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. v. Chao,
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....2

Thompson v. Clark,
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....31

U.S. Department of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....25, 26

U.S. Department of State v. Washington Post Co.,
 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)25
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)23
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)23
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....13
 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)2
 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(12)2
 29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1).....2
 29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(2).....2
 29 U.S.C. § 673(a)2
 29 U.S.C. § 673(e)2

REGULATORY MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. § 19043
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.02
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.29(b)(6).....21
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.29(b)(7).....21
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(b)3
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.35(b)(2)(v)20
 29 C.F.R. § 1904.3930
 30 C.F.R. § 50.2019
 45 C.F.R. § 164.51426

36 Fed. Reg. 12,612 (July 2, 1971).....2
 66 Fed. Reg. 5,915 (Jan. 19, 2001)22
 79 Fed. Reg. 56,130 (Sept. 18, 2014)3

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
 81 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 12, 2016) *passim*

Proposed Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses: Proposed Delay of
 Compliance Date,
 82 Fed. Reg. 29,261 (June 28, 2017)7

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses: Delay of Compliance Date,
 82 Fed. Reg. 55,761 (Nov. 24, 2017).....7

Proposed Rule, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
 83 Fed. Reg. 36,494 (July 30, 2018).....10, 27, 29, 36, 38

Final Rule, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
84 Fed .Reg. 380 (Jan. 25, 2019) *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

HHS, Guidance Regarding Methods for De-identification of Protected Health Information in
Accordance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Privacy
Rule (2012)26

H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Congress, 2nd Session, 11 (1966),
1966 U.S. Code Congressional & Administrative News 2418.....25

Preparation and submission of MSHA Report Form 7000-1—Mine Accident, Injury, and
Illness Report19

*Report of the National Academy of Sciences, *A Smarter National Surveillance
System for Occupational Safety and Health in the 21st Century* (2019)3, 36, 37, 38, 39
